Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt a Resolution recognizing Ray Corpuz for his)
contributions and dedication to community needs,)
including supporting Health in All Policies as part of)
the Economic Development Element and involving)
community in city strategic planning.)

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz has 48 years of local government public service positions, including almost nine years of public service as Salinas' City Manager; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz during his tenure with the City of Salinas initiated new city revenues such as leading the effort to draft and pass Measure G, a 1% local sales tax for the city which included additional funding for the city's libraries and parks and recreation, both important community resources contributing to resident's health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz oversaw important community project development, including the El Gabilan Library, Soccer Complex, and the Alias Vibrancy Plan, the latter being a key new project influencing policy in land use and development in an historically under-resourced and low household income area of the city and the process for which included an all-resident-led steering committee; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz oversaw efforts by the City to shift how it thinks about and executes community engagement; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz worked hard to improve relations between the City and the County to address the homelessness issues and to increase affordable housing in the city; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz has ensured the city's support of the Communities Aligned for Safety and Peace initiative which has contributed to declining violent crime and homicide rates in the city; and

WHEREAS, Ray Corpuz has made race equity training for city staff and community relations a top priority, including Governing for Race Equity (GRE) training that blended in trauma informed healing practices by the National Compadres Network, development of a GRE steering committee made up of equal parts community and city leadership, and currently having over 50 city staff participating in a regional training developed in partnership by Race Forward, the City of Salinas, Building Health Communities, and the County of Monterey; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, does hereby adopt a Resolution recognizing Ray Corpuz as a "Steward of Change" for his contributions and dedication to community needs, including supporting Health in All Policies as part of the Economic Development Element and involving community in city strategic planning and contributing to healthier outcomes for residents of the City of Salinas and Monterey County.

	th day of, 2020, upon motion of Supervisor Supervisor, by the following vote, to with
AYES:	, by the following vote, to with
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board o	of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
•	rue copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly eof of Minute Book, on, 2020.
Dated:	
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors,
	County of Monterey, State of California
	By
	, Deputy